
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

If calling please ask for: 
 

Rob Castle on 033 022 22546 
Email: rob.castle@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex  
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 25 September 2019 
 

Performance and Finance Select Committee 
 
A meeting of the committee will be held at 10.30 am on Thursday, 3 October 

2019 at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

 
Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
The meeting will be available to view live via the Internet at this 

address: 

 

      http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

 Agenda 
 
10.30 am 1.   Declarations of Interest  

 

  Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal 

interest in any business on the agenda. They should also make 
declarations at any stage such an interest becomes apparent 
during the meeting. Consideration should be given to leaving 

the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it. If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
10.31 am 2.   Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (Pages 5 - 

12) 
 

  The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting 

held on 12 July 2019 (cream paper). 
 

10.34 am 3.   Urgent Matters  
 

  Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is 

of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency by 
reason of special circumstances, including cases where the 
Committee needs to be informed of budgetary or performance 

issues affecting matters within its terms of reference which 
have emerged since the publication of the agenda. 

 
10.35 am 4.   Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) Update 2020-21 

and 2021-22 (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

  Report by the Director of Finance and Support Services setting 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


out the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 - 2023/24. 

 
The Committee is asked to review the impact of Spending 
Round 2019 on the budget gap for the period 2020-21 to 2023-

24. 
 

11.05 am 5.   Total Performance Monitor as at end of June 2019 (Pages 
25 - 86) 
 

  A report by the Director of Finance and Support Services setting 
out the performance and finance position as at the end of June 

2019. 
 

12.05 pm 6.   Capital Programme 2019/20 - 2023/24 Quarter 1 

Performance Report (Pages 87 - 102) 
 

  A report by the Executive Director Resource Services. 
 
The Committee is asked to review the contents of the report 

and comment on and any areas of concern. 
 

12.25 pm 7.   Property development arrangements - update on 
progress in procurement of a property development 

enterprise (Pages 103 - 110) 
 

  A report by the Executive Director Resource Services providing 

an update on the PropCo Joint Venture project.  
 

 
12.55 pm 8.   Requests for Call-in  

 

  There have been no requests for call-in to the Select Committee 
and within its constitutional remit since the date of the last 

meeting. The Director of Law and Assurance will report any 
requests since the publication of the agenda papers. 
 

12.55 pm 9.   Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 111 - 160) 
 

  Copy of the Forward Plan dated 12 September. 

 
An extract from any Forward Plan published between the date 

of despatch of the agenda and the date of the meeting will be 
tabled at the meeting. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to 
enquire into any of the forthcoming decisions within its 

portfolio. 
 

1.05 pm 10.   Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  
 

  Members to raise any items which they believe to be of 
relevance to the business of the Select Committee and suitable 
for scrutiny, e.g. raised with them by constituents, arising from 

central government initiatives, etc. 

Page 2



 

If any member puts forward such an item the Committee’s role 
at this meeting is to assess, briefly, whether to refer the matter 
to its Business Planning Group (BPG) to consider in detail. 

 
1.05 pm 11.   Date of Next Meeting  

 

  The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 5 December 
2019 at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. Probable agenda 

items include: 
 

 Horsham Blue Light Project 
 Update on the budget and Medium Term Financial 

Strategy 2020/21 

 Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2019/20 
 Total Performance Monitor September 2019 

 Capital Programme Quarter 2 Performance Monitor 
Report 

 PropCo Joint Venture decision preview 

 
Any member wishing to place an item on the agenda for the 

meeting must notify the Director of Law and Assurance by 25 
November 2019. 

 
 
 

 
To all members of the Performance and Finance Select Committee 

 
 
 

Webcasting 
 

Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
County Council’s website on the internet - at the start of the meeting the Chairman 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed.  The images and sound 

recording may be used for training purposes by the Council. 
 

Generally the public gallery is not filmed.  However, by entering the meeting room and 
using the public seating area you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Performance and Finance Select Committee 
 

12 July 2019 – At a meeting of the Performance and Finance Select Committee 

held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Mr Montyn (Chairman) 

 
Mr Catchpole 

Mr Barrett-Miles 
Mr Crow 

Mr Fitzjohn 

Mr High 

Mrs Kitchen 
Mr Smytherman 

Mr Turner 

Mr Waight 

Dr Walsh 

 
Apologies were received from Mr Edwards, Mr Jones, Mrs Sparkes and 

Ms Goldsmith 
 

Absent: Mr Oxlade 
 

Also in attendance: Mr Hunt and Mr Lanzer 

 
Part I 

 
12.    Declarations of Interest  

 
12.1  Mr Smytherman declared a personal interest in relation to Our 
People Strategy as a Trustee of Coastal West Sussex MIND. 

 
12.2  Mr Waight declared a personal interest in relation to the Forward 

Plan (Worthing Portland Road Public Realm Works - Adur and Worthing 
Growth Programme) as a Member of Worthing Borough Council. 
 

12.3  Mr High declared a personal interest in relation to Forward Plan 
(Worthing Portland Road Public Realm Works - Adur and Worthing Growth 

Programme) as a Member of Worthing Borough Council. 
 

13.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
13.1  Resolved – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2019 be 

approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

14.    Response to Recommendations  

 
14.1  The Committee received a response from the Cabinet Member for 

Finance and Resources regarding the Committee’s recommendations made 
at the 22 May 2019 meeting in relation to Property development 
arrangements – procurement of a property development enterprise to 

work in partnership with the County Council. 
 

14.2  Resolved – That the Committee notes the response. 
 

15.    Our People Strategy - Progress 2018/19 and Priorities for 

Overview 2019/20  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

15.1  The Committee considered the Our People Strategy – Progress 
2018/19 and Priorities for Overview 2019/20 report from the Director of 
Human Resources and Organisational Change (copy appended to the 

signed minutes).  
 

15.2  The Cabinet Member for Corporate Relations introduced the report, 
highlighting that the report is a summary of the progress made, future 
ambitions, and links with the Whole Council Design and cultural change 

projects. 
 

15.3  The Director of Human Resources and Organisational Change 
introduced the report and explained that it highlighted the key workforce 
performance indicators and supporting narrative for 2018/19 which will 

continue to inform the Council’s Workforce/People Strategy. Last year saw 
good performance on values, engagem
[...]
Director of Human Resources and 

Organisational Change will clarify the explanation for this to the 
Committee. 

 Requested that the presentation of workforce KPIs be more user 

friendly, that they reflect the information required, and that 
comparator information be included and the quarterly information 

contained within the Total Performance Monitor (TPM) report be 
strengthened to chart progress. 

 

15.5  Resolved: 
 

1) That the Committee welcome the mental health training initiative; 
 

2) That the Committee recommend the involvement of the Unions in 

future workforce reports, that consideration be given to 
representatives of the Unions attending Committee to present their 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



views, and that this be considered by the Business Planning Group 

at the appropriate time; 
 

3) That the Committee expresses concern regarding the completion 

rates of performance appraisals and what is being done to improve 
this, particularly as there is now a greater linkage between 

performance and incremental pay progression; 
 

4) That the Committee recognise the Council needs to learn and share 

best practice;  
 

5) That the Committee request the progress on developing the 
Workforce/People Strategy be shared with the Committee; 
 

6) That the Committee are concerned by the return rates of the Pulse 
survey, particularly around the organisations culture of listening to 

staff; and 
 

7) That the Committee request the presentation of key performance 

indicators be more user friendly, that they reflect the information 
required, and that comparator information be included and the 

quarterly report strengthened to chart progress. 
 

16.    Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19  

 
16.1  The Committee considered the Treasury Management Annual Report 

2018/19 from the Director of Finance and Support Services (copy 
appended to the signed minutes).  

 
16.2  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources introduced the 
report and thanked the treasury team for their excellent work over the 

year. 
 

16.3  The Financial Reporting Manager introduced the report, which details 
the Council’s position and compliance at end of 2018/19. No new external 
borrowing has been taken during 2018/19, and investments have 

achieved £300,000 above expectation during the year so this has been 
moved to the interest smoothing reserve.  

 
16.4  The Committee made comments in relation to the treasury 
management annual report 2018/19 including those that follow. It: 

 Queried in relation to officers evaluating forward starting commercial 
loans as a funding source, when officers expect that the Council will no 

longer be able to internally borrow. The Financial Reporting Manager 
confirmed the Treasury Management Strategy states the tipping point 
for needing to externally borrow is in year 2020/21. The Director of 

Finance and Support Services informed the Committee that additional 
borrowing was taken with the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) in the 

first quarter of this year.  
 
16.5  Resolved - That the Committee noted the Treasury Management 

Annual Report 2018/19. 
 

17.    Business Planning Group Report  

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



 

17.1  The Committee considered a report by the Chairman of the Business 
Planning Group (BPG), (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

17.2  The Senior Advisor introduced the report which provides an update 
from the latest BPG meeting held on 17 June 2019, setting out the key 

issues discussed and highlighting key information for the Committee. The 
Cabinet Member for Corporate Relations and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Resources attended the BPG to outline their portfolio priorities for the 

coming year to feed into the Committee’s work programme. The Chief 
Information Officer attended regarding the IT Strategy and the BPG were 

satisfied this item does not need to come before the Committee. The 
Strategic Contracts and Supplier Relationship Management Lead attended 
to provide information on the strategic and business critical contracts 

relevant to the Committee’s remit; the BPG was satisfied with the 
information and welcomed this regular review. The amended Terms of 

Reference for reconvening of the Contracts Management TFG were agreed. 
 
17.3  The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources informed the 

Committee that the PropCo Joint Venture decision preview scheduled for 
the October meeting of the Committee may need to be delayed until the 

December meeting due to the volume of work required before a significant 
update on the project can be provided to Members. The Chairman noted 
this and commented that if the decision preview isn’t ready for the 

October meeting then a substantial update be brought to the Committee 
instead. 

 
17.4  The Committee made comments in relation to the BPG report 

including those that follow. It: 
 Commented that the Environment, Communities and Fire Select 

Committee BPG felt the strategic and business critical contracts 

information sheets provided to them were difficult to read and unclear 
what should be done as a result of the information as there is no 

accompanying guidance. It was suggested a summary report be 
provided alongside the information sheets to highlight important 
information and recommend any actions. Concern was expressed that 

senior service managers were not aware that the information was 
being provided to the BPG The Director of Finance and Support 

Services will pass this feedback to the team for future reports. 
 
17.5  Resolved: 

 
1) That the Committee endorses the content of the report and 

supports the update to the work programme as recommended by 
the BPG; and 
 

2) That the Committee notes the latest Task and Finish Group rolling 
programme. 

 
18.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 

18.1  The Committee considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions plus 
updated extract (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 

Page 10

A
[...]
Report. 
 

The Chairman will summarise the output of the debate for consideration by the 
Committee 

 

 

 
1. Equality Impact Review 
 

1.1 An Equality Impact Report is not required as it is a report dealing with 
internal or procedural matters only. 

 
 
     

 Tony Kershaw 
Director of Law and Assurance 

 
 Contact for Capital Programme monitor Matt Hall, 033 022 22539 
 

 
Annex Capital Programme 2019/20 – 2023/24 

Quarter 1 Performance Report  
Appendix A  Quarter 1 Performance by Portfolio Report 
 

Background papers  
None 

 
 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



       
 
 

 
Capital Programme 2019/20 – 2023/24 

Quarter 1 Performance Report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Performance and Finance Select Committee 
3 October 2019 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 89

Agenda Item 6



Capital Programme 2019/20 – 2023/24 

 
1. Pipeline  

 
1.1 Projects that have had a Strategic Outline Case (SOC)  
approved and are included in the approved 5-year capital  

programme are considered to be in the pipeline.  The  
preferred option/s will be developed into a Full Business Case 

(FBC) for a decision whether or not to proceed, taken in accordance with the approved capital 
programme governance.   
 

1.2 For some programmes of work, further updated Strategic Outline Cases are required 
before individual projects’ start dates are identified. Projects that go on to be approved in 

accordance with capital governance, are then considered to be “in delivery” and produce 
highlight reports contributing to the delivery section of this report.   
 

1.3 The Capital Programme Office (CPO) is currently monitoring the development of 69 
programmes and projects in the 5-year pipeline.   

 
1.4 29 projects remain due to start in 2019/20.   

 

 
 
1.5 4 projects programmed to start in 2019/20 have entered delivery stage: 
 

Project Location Description 

Stonepillow DAAT Grant Arun Passporting of funding to local Drug and Alcohol dependency ser
[...]
cheme 
RAG at 30 

June 
Reason 

RAG at 24 
Sept 

Updated Position 

Bognor Regis Creative 
Hub 

AMBER 
Delay in completion of the signed 
lease with Govia Thameslink and 

Network Rail 
GREEN Lease signed 

Better Connected 
Broadband 

AMBER Completion delayed to July GREEN 
Delivery complete – awaiting 

issue of certification 

 
Safer, Stronger Communities  

 
13. 3 projects submitted highlight reports at the end of June, all of which were rated green, 
indicating that the project is reporting to plan.  

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 6
Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



Performance and Finance Select Committee  
 

3 October 2019 
 

Property development arrangements – update on progress in 
procurement of a property development enterprise 
 

Report by Executive Director Resource Services 
 

 

Summary  
 
Members have acknowledged the need to generate financial returns by 

maximising the income from land in order to invest in the County Council’s 
essential services and considered that property development work should 
proceed. They have noted in PropCo Panel and Select Committee meetings that 

the Council does not have the appetite of private investors due to the potential 
risks involved or the in-house resources to act as sole developer. The approach 

recommended is a Joint Venture (JV) partnership with a commercial enterprise, 
operating in a strategic development agreement over multiple-sites, which aligns 
with the PropCo Policy FIN02(16/17).  
 
At its meeting on 22 May 2019, the Committee considered the proposal of a long-

term JV partnership between the Council and a commercial enterprise, to be 
selected. The objective of the JV would be to carry out speculative property 
development to maximise financial returns.  Advantages include the stability of a 

long-term approach, standardisation and supply chain efficiencies. The 
Committee recognised the benefits of this in a JV partnership as set out in the 

proposa
[...]
from 01 January 2020 where possible.   The Cabinet Member will be 

asked to endorse the report.   Parking charges will be considered separately by the 

Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport.    
 

Decision By Mr Hunt - Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 

West Sussex Plan 

priority 

A Council that Works for the Community 

Date added to 

Forward Plan 

12 September 2019 

Decision Month  November 2019  

Consultation/ 

Representations 

Cabinet Members 

 

Representation can be made via the officer contact. 

Page 159

Agenda Item 9



50 

 

Background 

Documents  

(via website) 

None 

Author Katharine Eberhart Tel: 033 022 22682 

Contact Suzannah Hill Tel. 033 022 22551 

 

 

Page 160

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) Update 2020-21 and 2021-22
	5 Total Performance Monitor as at end of June 2019
	Total Performance Monitor as at end of June 2019
	V12 Decision Report June 2019 TPM
	June TPM
	TPM1
	June TPM
	Copy of 3. Appendix 1 - June 2019 - Updated Cabinet Restructure V7
	Reserves


	June TPM.1



	6 Capital Programme 2019/20 - 2023/24 Quarter 1 Performance Report
	Capital Programme 2019/20 - 2023/24 Quarter 1 Performance Report
	Capital Programme 2019/20 - 2023/24 Quarter 1 Performance Report - Appendix A

	7 Property development arrangements - update on progress in procurement of a property development enterprise
	9 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


 

Performance and Finance Select Committee 
 

3 October 2019 – At a meeting of the Performance and Finance Select 

Committee held at 10.30 am at County Hall, Chichester. 
 

Present: Mr Montyn (Chairman) 

 
Mr Catchpole 

Mr Barrett-Miles 
Mr Crow, Arrived at 

10.47 
Mr Edwards 

Mr High 

Mr Hillier 
Mrs Kitchen 

Mr Smytherman 

Mrs Sparkes 

Mr Turner 
Mr Waight 

Dr Walsh 

 

Apologies were received from Mr Fitzjohn, Mr Jones and Mr Oxlade 
 

Also in attendance: Mr Hunt and Mr Lanzer 

 
 

20.    Declarations of Interest  
 

20.1 In accordance with the code of conduct the following personal 
interests were declared: - 

 
 Mr Smytherman in relation to item 5 (Total Performance Monitor as 

at end June 2019) as a member of the Local Governing Board of  

St Mary’s RC Primary School Worthing and Governor of the 
Alternative Provision College for West Sussex 

 Mr Waight in relation to item 6 (Capital Programme 2019/20 – 
2023/24 Quarter 1 Performance Report) as a Member of Worthing 
Borough Council 

 Mr High in relation to item 6 (Capital Programme 2019/20 – 
2023/24 Quarter 1 Performance Report) as a member of the Adur & 

Worthing Growth Programme Public Realm Board and item 7 
(Property development arrangements – update on progress in 
procurement of a property development enterprise) as Chairman of 

Worthing Borough Council’s Planning Committee 
 

21.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
21.1  Resolved – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2019 be 

approved as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

22.    Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) Update 2020-21 and 
2021-22  
 

22.1 The Committee considered a report by the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources (copy appended to the signed minutes) which was 

introduced by the Cabinet Member, Mr Hunt, who told the Committee: - 
 
 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) had been revised 

following the announcement of the Spending Round 2019 (SR19) which 



allocated funding for one year, and the increased pressure on the 

Council’s expenditure due to the cost of the Children’s Services 
Improvement Plan and the Fire & Rescue Service’s Improvement Plan 

 The Council’s share of the SR19 grant for social care could be £11.3m 

 There could be a £13m budget surplus in 2020-21 but this could easily 
be eradicated if exceptional circumstances arose 

 Money from the reserves was being used for the Children’s Services 
Improvement Plan and the Fire & Rescue Service’s Improvement Plan 

 

22.2 Summary of responses to Members’ questions and comments: - 
 

 The outcome of the Commissioner’s review of Children’s Services did 
not include financial implications and therefore the cost risks have not 
been included within the current MTFS 

 The MTFS must show that the money the Council receives from the 
Adult Social Care aspect of the Council Tax precept will be spent on 

Adult Social Care (although it does not have to be allocated to specific 
areas) and declared to the Government 

 All possibilities would be explored for allocating the £13m budget 

surplus 
 The Committee recognised the uncertainties and budget pressures that 

exist nationally and that the Council still faces significant funding issues   
 The Committee raised concerns over the extra income from on-street 

parking and the non-treatment of weeds on pavements 

 
22.3 Resolved – that the Committee: - 

 
i. Asks the Cabinet Member for Highways and Infrastructure: - 

 
a. Whether the extra income from on-street parking would be 

dependent on the outcome of the various programme reviews 

taking place around the county 
b. Whether any savings resulting from the non-treatment of weeds 

on pavements could lead to uneven and damaged surfaces and 
trip hazards which could lead to increased claims and pavement 
repairs 

 
ii. Recognises that there is still a funding shortfall 

 
iii. Requests that the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 

reminds Cabinet colleagues that any unintended consequences are 

carefully considered when developing savings plans 
 

23.    Total Performance Monitor as at end of June 2019  
 
23.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Finance and 

Support Services (copy appended to the signed minutes) which was 
introduced by the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources who told the 

Committee: - 
 
 The Total Performance Monitor (TPM) sets out how funds will be found 

to make all services, especially Children’s Services and the Fire & 
Rescue Service, the best they can be 



 It was possible that some money from reserves would be needed this 

year to balance the budget 
 Work was on-going to find ways to mitigate the predicted overspend 
 

23.2 The Director of Finance and Support Services told the Committee: - 
 

 There had been positive discussions about identifying possible 
underspends 

 There were proposals to utilise capital receipts flexibly to finance 

transformation 
 

23.3 The Cabinet Member for Corporate Relations updated the 
Committee on the Whole Council Design (WCD) project saying: - 
 

 The Council was trying to generate savings by changing how it 
delivered services via a more flexible workforce, more efficient use of 

technology to support residents and reducing administrative functions 
 Expectations were high, but some money had been diverted to 

Children’s Services which affected the delivery of WCD 

 There was scope to review how the programme was administered 
 WCD was an essential programme with potential to produce long-term 

savings  
 
23.4 Summary of responses to Members’ questions and comments: - 

 
 The budget set out for the Children’s Improvement Plan is based on 

information to date, if the Commissioner identifies other issues these 
will need to be funded. This may mean using reserves. 

 There was concern about finding future savings without knock-on 
effects – savings proposals were always challenged by Cabinet 
Members, and officers should be thanked for finding possibilities in an 

extremely difficult situation 
 There was concern that the TPM presented to the Committee was out 

of date – better scheduling of meetings or an update paper would be 
useful 

 The Children & Young People’s Services Select Committee had looked 

at the lack of capacity in schools for children with special needs and 
learned that five special support centres had been set-up this year and 

that more would follow – this should reduce the number of children 
being placed out of county 

 The new appraisal system aimed to be beneficial to staff, managers 

and ultimately residents 
 The number of officers completing appraisals was as expected for a 

new system 
 Any concerns with resourcing the new appraisal system and non-

performance should be passed to the Director of Human Resources and 

Organisational Change 
 Concerns around the predicted savings linked to the Shaw Homes 

contract should be raised with the Executive Director for People 
Services via the Health & Adult Social Care Select Committee 

 The Cabinet Member for Corporate Relations would provide a response 

to concerns about money being spent on new office furniture when the 
Council’s budget was strained 



 The Council was not completely struggling to identify the £1.5m 

savings for 2019/20 identified through the WCD programme and was 
offering up targets on a year by year basis to avoid any non-
achievement of savings 

 Proposals for WCD needed to be developed fully through business 
cases before possible staff reductions were known 

 A timetable was being developed to give assurance and confidence that 
the WCD savings identified in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy for 
2020-21 (£5.3m) and 2021-22 (£3.5m) were achievable as there are 

issues achieving the savings identified for 2019/20. Work is also on-
going to improve the monitoring of the programme. 

 Delivery plans for WCD were being strengthened and a lot of positive 
work had taken place improving online accessibility for residents 

 The changes being made through WCD should be better publicised 

 The Committee supported WCD, but felt more urgency and focus was 
required and wanted to see more detail on the programme costs and 

savings 
 
23.5 Resolved: - that the Committee: - 

 
i. Asks the Health & Adult Social Care Select Committee to look into 

issues around the Shaw Homes contract 
ii. Recognises the continuing challenge to achieve savings 
iii. Supports the Whole Council Design programme, but needs more 

insight and asks for more in-depth information on expenditure and 
savings at a future meeting of the committee 

iv. Feels that Committee meetings should be scheduled closer to 
publication of the Total Performance Monitor or an update paper 

produced if the report is out of date 
 

24.    Capital Programme 2019/20 - 2023/24 Quarter 1 Performance 

Report  
 

24.1 The Committee considered the Capital Programme 2019/20 – 
2023/24 Quarter 1 Performance Report (copy appended to the signed 
minutes) which was introduced by Matt Hall, Capital Programme Manager  

Resource Services, who highlighted the following: - 
 

 The Local Enterprise Partnership decision on the A29 project was 
expected in October 

 A review of options was taking place for the Woodlands Meed project 

and the capital design phase was in delivery 
 The Windmills Junior School project was now reporting as Green 

 The Fire Accommodation project had been completed 
 One of four targets for the A285 Road Safety project was at risk due to 

a change in reporting methodology by Sussex Police – the success of 

the project could be assessed by the other three targets 
 The recording of the benefit in relation to the take-up of new school 

places targets would be staggered in future to better reflect what 
happens in practice 

 

 
 

 



24.2 Summary of responses to Members’ questions and comments: -   

 
 Efforts were being made, including discussions with the Local 

Enterprise Partnership to ensure there was enough money to complete 

the northern stage of the A259 corridor improvements – the challenge 
was the £10m cost of a viaduct 

 Worthing Growth Programme Board had decided to go for better 
quality work on Portland Road, raising the project cost from £1m to 
£2.7m jeopardising the South Street project - Worthing Borough 

Council was therefore bidding for more money to complete other 
projects 

 There was no capital funding for alternative education provision 
currently provided in the capital programme, this is addressed within 
the Council’s Asset Strategy and included in the programme as 

required 
 There was concern that the Council’s reputation would suffer if the 

Woodlands Meed project could not be delivered 
 The Children Looked After project was at risk because seven beds were 

delivered instead of seven bedrooms so one bed could not be used 

 Final sign-off of the PropCo Angel’s Nursery, Barnham was imminent 
 

24.3 Resolved – that the Committee: - 
 

i. Raises concerns over the funding of the Worthing Growth 

Programme and why costs have substantially increased 
ii. Raises concerns about the capacity of alternative school provision 

and whether capital input is required 
iii. Asks to be provided with further information in relation to the 

Woodlands Meed project and that clear communication about the 
project is issued 

 

25.    Property development arrangements - update on progress in 
procurement of a property development enterprise  

 
25.1 The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director 
Resource Services (copy appended to the signed minutes) which was 

introduced by Malcolm Mayo, Technical Project Manager who told the 
Committee: - 

 
 Carter Jonas had been appointed as strategic property adviser to assist 

the project based on finance and quality assessments and had 

experience advising other councils on similar projects 
 There had been six responses to the Legal Services tender and quality 

assessments were now taking place – all have relevant experience and 
are within budget 

 The agreement with Legal Services needs to set out what the Council 

wants to achieve, how it wants to be protected, how risks will be dealt 
with, how partnership agreements are set-up with the operating 

company, the way land is protected, the way companies operate and 
the way money comes back to the Council – Carter Jonas and the 
Council’s legal team will be able to assist with this 

 Next steps are to complete appointments and carry out due diligence 
on how companies will be set-up, how the operation will run, how 



procurement will work and what sites will be included, how returns will 

work and what the Council’s market positioning will be 
 
25.2 Summary of responses to Members’ questions and comments: - 

 
 The Cabinet Member Decision Report due in December would list the 

sites to be included in the short/medium-term 
 The project would start with eight to ten sites that give the best 

revenue and capital returns with others added as the project 

progressed 
 The Council would work with the joint venture company to determine 

the financial viability of each site – this would determine the order in 
which they were developed 

 Local Members would be advised if a site in their area was included and 

they would have opportunity to comment on developments through the 
usual planning process 

 The joint venture company will be separate to the Council and will have 
to abide by planning laws 

 The possibility of working with other local authorities in West Sussex 

could be explored 
 

25.3 Resolved – that the Committee requests: - 
 

i. That the decision report contains a list of sites to be included in the 

joint venture 
ii. That local Members are kept up to date and consulted 

iii. The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources considers whether 
there are any opportunities to work with other local authorities 

within West Sussex 
 

26.    Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
27.1 The Committee considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions (copy 

appended to the signed minutes) and had concerns over the future of 
small schools. The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources assured the 
Committee that the decision had been made to undertake consultation 

only at this stage.  
 

27.2  Resolved – that the Committee notes the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions. 
 

27.    Possible Items for Future Scrutiny  
 

26.1 The following subjects were suggested: - 
 
 Whole Council Design 

 Preparedness for Brexit 
 Working with other local authorities in West Sussex – covered by 

county local committees, individual select committees or the West 
Sussex Joint Scrutiny Steering Group 

 

26.2 Resolved – that Whole Council Design and Preparedness for Brexit 
will be considered by the Business Planning Group for possible inclusion in 

the Committee’s work programme. 



 

28.    Date of Next Meeting  
 
28.1 The next meeting of the Committee will take place at 10.30 on  

5 December 2019. Fees and Charges will be an additional item at that 
meeting. 

 
The meeting ended at 1.47 pm 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Chairman 


